

**ASNMSU 60<sup>th</sup> Senate-Rules Committee**  
**Rules Committee Meeting #11**  
**March 14th, 2017**

**Convened at 5:35 PM**

A. Roll Call

- Senator Cassidy Absent, pending excusal
- Senator Shareef, Tardy

B. Business on the Chair's desk

- Two more committee meetings, motion to amend the agenda allowing for the President to speak to the committee.

C. Bills with guests:

**Bill #136-PGM**

- Amendment to justify the "Introduced by" and "Referred to" lines
- Amendment to lines 2-16 to tab 3 spaces
- Amendment to line 6 to read "to provide funding for 16 students"
- Amendment to line 7 to remove the spaces in the date
- Amendments to the add zeros to the dates
- Amendment to line 13 to replace .34 with .14
- Amendment to line 7 to change "on" to "from"
- Amendment to line 16 grammar change
- Amendment to line 14 to read "per night"
- To insert a line after line 12 to read "(El Paso, TX to Orlando, Fl) (Round-Trip)"
- To insert a line after line 14 to read "(Las Cruces, NM to El Paso, TX) (Round -Trip)"
- Amendment to line 29 to read "Four thousand nine hundred thirty two dollars and no cents"
- Amendment to line 14 to read "14 miles"
- Amendment to line 18 grammar change
- Senator explains bill and introduces two guests
- Two guests explain bill
- Questions and discussion pertaining to the legality of the bill and the previous bill and the relationship between
- Amendment to the introduced by date to 02/14/17
- Advisor letter to be read
- Motion to accept the advising letter
- Motion Passed
- Proof of competition
- Questions and Discussion pertaining to the actual competition and the corresponding fees, as well as supplementary brackets and photo
- Motion to adapt proof of competition
- Debate on motion to adopt proof of competition
- Proof of Competition will be adopted
- Question pertaining to the timeline in which the constituents completed the FPW
- Discussion pertaining to the legality of the bill and rules and procedures that need to be followed in the future.
- Amendment to line 33 to replace "Francis" with "Cisco"

**ASNMSU 60<sup>th</sup> Senate-Rules Committee**  
**Rules Committee Meeting #11**  
**March 14th, 2017**

- Amendment to the introduced by and the referred to lines to read “02/07/17” and “02/09/17”
- Questions and discussion pertaining to tabling the bill as well as future bills pertaining to timelines regarding bills like this.
- Amendment to line 7 read “January 23-27, 2017”
- Motion to give the bill a Do Not Pass
- Bill receives a Do Not Pass

**Bill # 150**

- Taken from the table of the rules committee
- Amendment to line 5 to read “5 males and 3 females”
- Amendment to line 6 to remove the period after the word conference
- Amendment to line 11 to read “Registration fee (1 fee @ \$230.00/fee x 8 fees)”
- Amendment to line 11 to read “\$1,840.00”
- Amendment to line 12 to read 1 room @ 119.00/ room x 2 rooms x 5 nights)
- Amendment to line 13 to read (1 ticket \$346.00/ ticket x 4 tickets)
- Amendment to line 14 to read (\$397.00/ ticket x 1 ticket)
- Amendment to line 15 to read (1 ticket @421.00/ticket x 1 ticket)
- Motion to erase 16 & 17
- Add line 19 to read Hotel Parking (1 car @ \$5.00 /day x 6 days)
- Amendment to line to read “Airport shuttle” (1 fee @ \$55.00/fee x 1 fee)
- Amendment to line 35 to add the names “Miguel Vigil, Christian Lopez, Raymond Maldonado, Austin Keyser, Jaqueline Cook, Starvanna Cottrell, Tori Mitchell, and Timothy Joseph Cohee”
- Amendment to line 38 to change the word “competitors” to “attendees”
- Amendment to line 17 to read “3322 miles”
- Amendment to line 18 spacing change
- Amendment to line 20 to read “Transportation fee” ) and (1 fee @ \$55.00/fee)
- Amendment to line 21 to read “(Airport to Hotel) (Round-trip)”
- Add new lines 14,16, and 20 to read (El Paso, TX to Jacksonville, FL) (Round-trip)
- Amendment to line 12 to read “per night”
- Amendment to line 6 to read “from”
- Amendment to line to read “February 23-26, 2017”
- Amendment to line 21 to read “Hotel parking fee (1 fee @ \$5.00/fee)”
- Amendment to line 14 grammar change
- Amendment to line 25 grammar change
- Amendment to line 28 grammar change
- Amendment to line 31 grammar change
- Amendment to line 5 to read “8 students”
- Amendment to line 21 to remove “day” and replace with the word “fee”
- Senator explains the bill and introduces the guest speaker
- Questions pertaining to the 5th individual without special accommodations
- Questions pertaining the funding the advisor received
- Question pertaining to the different variances in airplane costs

**ASNMSU 60<sup>th</sup> Senate-Rules Committee**  
**Rules Committee Meeting #11**  
**March 14th, 2017**

- Clarification on the number of students who went and the specific number of rooms that were purchased
- Amendment to line 12 to read “3 rooms”
- Advisor letter
- Motion to adopt the advisor letter
- Letter Adopted
- Motion for a Do Pass
- Do Pass

**Bill #152**

- Motion to take the bill off the table
- Bill tabled

Motion to introduce a Substitute bill for bill #152

- Amendment to line 1 to insure “of” after account
- Amendment to line 6 to read “Orlando, FL”
- Amendment to line 15 to read “(\$281.00/night)”
- No questions or discussion
- Advisor letter
- Questions pertaining to the dates on which the conference actually took place
- Motion to adopt the Advisor Letter
- Letter Adopted
- Motion to adopt the proof of presentation
- Proof of Presentation Adopted
- Amendment to line 5 & 36 to read “present”
- Amendment to line 39 grammar change
- Amendment to line 37 for the date to read “ February 17-19, 2017”
- Motion for a Do Pass
- Do Pass

**Bill #161**

- Amendment to insert zeros on the date lines
- Amendment to change the font size on the heading of the bill
- Amendment the Referred to date line to read “2017”
- Amendment to line 1 to insert “of” after “the account”
- Amendment to line 11 to read \$90.00/fee”
- Amendment to line 12 & 15 to remove “x 1 ticket”
- Amendment to “Bill 161” to be in size 14 font
- Amendment to “SIXTIETH SENATE” and the corresponding date to be in front size 12
- Amendment to line 17 grammar change
- Amendment to line 18 to read “El Paso International Airport”
- Amendment to line 16 grammar change
- No further amendments
- Senator introduces the bill and guest speaker
- Amendment to line 5 to read “present at”

**ASNMSU 60<sup>th</sup> Senate-Rules Committee**  
**Rules Committee Meeting #11**  
**March 14th, 2017**

- Amendment to line 37 to remove the unnecessary quotations
- Questions pertaining other funding
- Question pertaining the transportation fee
- Amendment to line 39 to read “April 12th-15th, 2017”
- Questions and discussion pertaining the senators previous bill’s font sizes
- No further questions or discussion
- Advisor letter
- Motion to adopt the advisor letter
- Letter Adopted
- No further questions or discussion
- Motion for a Do Pass
- Do Pass

President addresses the committee on the tuition increase  
Questions and discussion pertaining to the tuition increase  
Motion to amend the agenda

**Bill #158**

- Amendment to justify the “introduced by” and the “referred to” lines
- Amendment the referred to line to read “03/09/2017”
- Amendment to line 5 to underline the word “underline”
- Amendment to line 18 grammar changes
- New line 22
- Motion to remove line 27
- Motion for a Do Pass
- Do Pass

**Substitute Resolution #28**

- To read: Senate Rules Committee Substitute for Resolution #28
- Amendment to line 1 to read “New Mexico State University” instead of “NMSU”
- Justify the introduced by and referred to date lines
- Amendment to line 4 grammar changes
- Amendment to line 36 to add “State” between Mexico and University
- Senator explains the resolution
- Amendment to line 6 to replace “of” with “in”
- Question pertaining to the campus’ in which this resolution will apply
- Amendment to the date lines adding leading zeros and changing the font size
- Amendment to line 6 to spell out the 16 to read sixteen
- Motion to give the sub resolution No Recommendation
- No Recommendation

**Bill #160**

- Motion to table bill #160
- Bill #160 tabled

Motion to add Bill #159 to the agenda with the senator

**Bill #159**

**ASNMSU 60<sup>th</sup> Senate-Rules Committee**  
**Rules Committee Meeting #11**  
**March 14th, 2017**

- To add Senators Dhakal and Munoz to the by line
- Adding the word “Senate” before the word “Rules”
- Amendment the referred to date line to read “03/09/2017”
- Amendment to line 6 grammar changes
- Amendment to strike line 11
- Amendment to line 11 to read (1 fee @ \$30.00/fee x 8 fees)
- Amendment to line 5 to read “eight students”
- Amendment to line 15 to read “100 miles”
- Amendment to line 15 to read “1 private vehicle”
- Amendment to line 18 grammar changes
- Senator to explain the bill and introduce the guest
- Guest speaker to explain the bill
- Amendment to put “Bill #159” onto a new line
- Advisor letter
- Advisor letter is adopted
- Proof of competition
- Motion to adopt the proof of competition
- Proof of competition adopted
- Amendment to line 16 to read “Las Cruces, NM to El Paso, TX”
- Motion for a Do Pass
- Do Pass

**Bill #153**

- Add Senator Valenzuela to the by line
- Motion to table
- Bill Tabled

**Bill #154**

- No amendments at this time
- Senator explains his bill
- No questions or discussion at this time
- Motion to give a Do Pass
- Do Pass

**Bill #155**

- Amendment to the date lines to add zeros and read 03/06/2017 and 03/09/2017
- Amendment to line 7 grammar changes
- Amendment to line 35 to add italics
- Amendment to line 22 to read “Graduate Student Council” and \$600.00
- Amendment to line 19 grammar change
- Advisor Letters
- Motion to adopt letters
- Letters adopted
- Question pertaining to handwritten signatures and electronic signatures

**ASNMSU 60<sup>th</sup> Senate-Rules Committee**  
**Rules Committee Meeting #11**  
**March 14th, 2017**

- Proof of presentation
- Motion to adopt proof of presentation
- Proof of presentation adopted
- No further questions, discussion or amendments
- Motion for a Do Pass
- Do Pass

**Bill #156**

- Amendment to the date lines to add zeros
- Add new line after line 19 to read (El Paso TX to San Antonio, TX) (Round-trip)
- Add new line 35 to read (El Paso TX to San Antonio, TX) (Round-trip)
- Senator explains the bill
- Amendment to line 57 to change “her” to “their”
- Amendment to strike lines 17 and 33
- Advisor letters
- Motion to adopt the advisor letters
- Letters adopted
- Proof of presentation
- Motion to adopt the proof of presentation
- Proof of presentation adopted
- Amendment to line 7 to add “from” after TX
- Amendment to line 10 to add “from” after TX
- Amendment to line 22 to read “Graduate Student Council” the amount to read \$400.00
- Amendment to line 49 grammar changes
- Amendment to line 54 to read “*Food and Nutrition in Head Start*”
- Motion to give bill a Do Pass
- Do Pass

**Bill #157**

- Tabled due to lack of representation

**Memorial #8**

- Amendments the bill to add the word “and” after semicolons
- To add “whereas” after every clause seen throughout the bill
- Amendment to line
- Senator explain the memorial
- Question pertaining to the amount of Senators who have left during the 60th Senate
- Senators add their words to the memorial.
- No further questions discussion or amendments
- Motion to give memorial #8 a favorable recommendation
- Favorable recommendation

**Bill #148**

- Will remain tabled due to lack of representation

**D. Announcements**

- One more Rules meeting

**ASNMSU 60<sup>th</sup> Senate-Rules Committee**  
**Rules Committee Meeting #11**  
**March 14th, 2017**

- CDP's and how lenient the law book is

**Adjourn at 10:05 PM**